June 26, 2015

TO:

Hon. Julissa Ferreras 



Chair, Finance Committee

Members of the Finance Committee

FROM:
Rebecca Chasan, Assistant Counsel, Finance Division

RE:
Finance Committee Agenda of June 26, 2015 - Resolution approving a tax exemption for two Land Use Items (Council Districts 16 and 41)
Item 1: St. Augustine

St. Augustine will consist of 1 building with 112 units of rental housing for low-income households and people with special needs. The project is being developed under the Department of Housing Preservation and Development’s (“HPD”) Extremely Low and Low Income Affordability Program through which sponsors construct or rehabilitate multifamily buildings in order to create affordable rental housing.  Construction and permanent financing is provided through loans from private institutional lenders and from public sources, including HPD and the State.  Additional funding may also be provided from the syndication of low-income housing tax credits.  The newly constructed or rehabilitated buildings provide rental housing to low-income families and, subject to project underwriting, up to 35% of the units may be rented to formerly homeless families.

The property currently contains a vacant lot owned by The Church of St. Augustine.  Under the proposed project, the Fulton Franklin Housing Development Fund Company (“HDFC”) will acquire the property and St. Augustine Apartments LLC (the “LLC”) will be the beneficial owner.  The HDFC and the LLC will construct a multiple dwelling known as St. Augustine Apartments. The HDFC will finance the acquisition and construction with funds provided by HPD, the New York State Housing Financing Agency, the New York State Office of Mental Health, and low-income housing tax credits.  In addition, the HDFC, the LLC, and HPD will enter into regulatory agreement establishing that the units must be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 60% of the Area Median Income (“AMI”).  In 2014, 60% of AMI was as follows: 

	AMI
	Family of Four
	Family of Three
	Family of Two
	Individual

	60%
	$51,780
	$46,620
	$41,460
	$36,300


In order to facilitate the project, HPD is requesting that the Council approve, pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law, a full, 40-year property tax exemption.

Summary:

· Borough – Bronx

· Block 2611, Lot 1 (formerly Lots 1, 13, 52)

· Council District – 16

· Council Member – Vanessa Gibson

· Council Member approval – Yes

· Number of buildings – 1

· Number of units – 112

· Article XI Tax Exemption – Full, 40-years

· Population – low-income households and people with special needs

· Sponsor – Fulton Franklin HDFC and St. Augustine Apartments, LLC
· Cost to the City – $4,753,043

· Other known problems with the City – None

· Income Limitation – units for households whose incomes do not exceed 60% of AMI
Item 2: Atlantic Plaza Towers
Atlantic Plaza Towers consists of 2 buildings with 716 units of rental housing for low- and moderate-income households. The property is currently owned and operated as a City-aided Mitchell-Lama limited profit housing company development. Under the proposed project, the property will exit the Mitchell-Lama program and HP Atlantic Plaza Towers Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. (“HDFC”) will acquire the property and Atlantic Towers Associates, L.P. will be the beneficial owner and will operate the property. The HDFC, the Partnership, and the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (“HPD”) will enter into regulatory agreement establishing that the 20% of the units will be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 80% of Area Median Income (“AMI”) and approximately 80% of the units will be rented to households whose incomes do not exceed 125% of AMI.  In 2014, 80% and 125% of AMI were as follows: 

	AMI
	Family of Four
	Family of Three
	Family of Two
	Individual

	80%
	$69,040
	$62,160
	$55,280
	$48,400

	125%
	$107,875
	$97,125
	$86,375
	$75,625


In addition, as the result of an agreement negotiated by Council Member Mealy, the developer has agreed to build a gym for tenant use at a nominal monthly fee.

In order to facilitate the project, HPD is requesting that the Council approve, pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law, a partial, 35-year property tax exemption.

Summary:

· Borough – Brooklyn
· Block 1434, Lot 1 

· Council District – 41
· Council Member – Darlene Mealy
· Council Member approval – Yes

· Number of buildings – 2
· Number of units – 716
· Article XI Tax Exemption – Partial, 35-years

· Population – low- and moderate-income households 

· Sponsor – HP Atlantic Plaza Towers HDFC and Atlantic Towers Associates, L.P.
· Cost to the City – $29,912,735
· Other known problems with the City – None

· Income Limitation – approximately 20% of the units for households whose incomes do not exceed 80% of AMI and approximately 80% of the units for households whose incomes do not exceed 125% of AMI
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